By Speed Post





Govt. of India,

वित्त मंत्रालय, राजस्व विभाग Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue बस्तु एवं सेवाकर) केन्द्रीय (एवं सीमा शुल्क, मुख्य आयुक्त का कार्यालय, गुवाहाटी ज़ोन Office of the Chief Commissioner, Goods and Services Tax & Customs, Guwahati Zone. जीएसटी भवन 5th तल, केदार रोड़, गुवाहाटी/81001-GST Bhawan 5th floor, Kedar Road, Guwahati – 781001 दूरभाष/Tel.Nos. 0361-2735999. फैक्स/Fax nos. 0361-2735979, ईमेल/Email: ccshillo@.nic.in

## PUBLIC NOTICE NO. 05/2019

Dated: Guwahati, the 19th November, 2019.

In accordance with the provision of section 4 (1)(b)(XVI) & Section 5(1) of the Right to Information Act, 2005, the following officer is designated as the Central Public Information Officer under the said Act for the O/o the Chief Commissioner, Central Excise, Customs & Service Tax, Guwahati, with immediate effect.

| SI.<br>No. | Name and<br>designation of the<br>officer    | Designation   | Address and other communications   | Jurisdiction   |
|------------|--|---|--|--|
| 1          | Shri O. P. Tiwary,<br>Assistant Commissioner | Central<br>Public<br>Information<br>Officer<br>(CPIO) | O/o the Chief<br>Commissioner, GST &<br>Customs,<br>Guwahati Zone.<br>GST Bhawan, Kedar<br>Road, Machkhowa,<br>Guwahati-781001 | Office of the Chief<br>Commissioner, Guwahati<br>in the matters of GST,<br>Central Excise, Customs<br>and Cadre Controlling<br>Authority functions except<br>those of the recruitment<br>and vigilance in the states<br>of Assam, Meghalaya,<br>Tripura, Nagaland,<br>Manipur, Mizoram and<br>Arunachal Pradesh. |

This notice is issued in supersession of the earlier Public Notice No. 02/2019 dated 09.07.2018 for the purpose of Public/Trade facilitation.

Sd/-(G. V. Krishna Rao) Chief Commissioner

## C. No. I(5)01/CCO/SH/RTI/PN/2013

Dated: 19/11/19

-936H-97 Copy for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The Pr. Commissioner / Commissioner, Goods and Services Tax, Guwahati/Shillong/Dibrugarh/Imphal/Aizwal/Agartala/Itanagar/Dimapur.
- 2. The Commissioner, Customs (Prev.), N.E.R , Shillong.
- 3. The Commissioner, Appeals, GST & Customs, Guwahati.
- 4. The Commissioner, (Audit), Guwahati.
- 5. Shri O.P. Tiwari, Assistant Commissioner, O/o the Chief Commissioner GST, CX & Customs, Guwahati.
- 6. The Superintendent (Systems) O/o the Chief Commissioner GST & CX, Guwahati for uploading in the official website.
  - 7. Notice Board.

(B. S. Suhag) Additional Commissioner